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of North Haven, in the county of Waldo,

An act to incorporate the trustees of East Pittston Academy,

An act to assess a state tax on the town of Perkins for the year eight-
een hundred forty-eight,

An act to incorporate the Portland Widows’ Wood Society,

An act to incorporate the Portland Society of Natural History,

An act to amend an act entitled ¢“an act to incorporate the city of
Augusta,”

An act additional to an act to establish the Atlantic and Saint Law-
rence Railroad Company,

An act to change the name of the town of Townsend,

An act extending the time allowed theMousam Navigation Company
to complete their improvements,

An act to incorporate the trustees of the ¢Xast Maine Conference
Seminary,”

An act to incorporate the Eastern Steamboat Company,

An act to incorporate the Eastport Hotel Company,

An act to reduce the capital stock of the Kenduskeag Bank,

An act to change the name of the town of Sebasticool,

An act to incorporate the Waterville Bank,

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,

An act to change the name of the Lincoln High School,

An act additional to an act entitled ¢ an act for incorporating certain
persons for building a bridge over Androscoggin river between Lis-
bon and Durham and for supporting the same,” approved February
twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred thirteen,

An act to allow the construction of a dyke across Back Bay Creck,
in the town of Milbridge,

An act additional to “an act to incorporate the Portland Mutual Fire
Insurance Compauy,”

An act to iucorporate the Belfast Marine Railway Company,

An act in addition to “an act to establish the Portland Marine Rail-
way,”’

An act additional to “an act authorizing the town of North Yar«
mouth to dispose of the old meeting house in said town,” approved
March first, eighteen hundred and thirty-six,

. An act to make valid the doings of the several school districts in

the town of Belfast,

An act to change the name of the town of Tast Thomaston,

Au act to divide the town of Mariaville and incorporate the town of
Tilden,

An act to change the names of certain persons,

An act to incorporate the North Aroostook Agricultural and Iorti-
cultural Society,

An act to incorporate the Jixchunge Bank,

PAGE,

436

436
438

438
439
441

442
442

443

443
444
445
445
446
446
447
449



CHAPD,

327.
328.
329,
330.

332.

333,

334,
336,

336.
337.
338.
339,

340,
341.

342,
343.
344.
346.
346,
347.
348,
349,

360,
351,

362,
363,

364,

3565,
356.

3567.

358.

359,
360.
361,

CONTENTS.

An aet to incorporate the Merchants’ Bank of Bangor,

An act additional in relation to the Maine Bank,

An act additional relating to the Commercial Bank,

An act additional to the several acts incorporating the city of Port-
Iand,

An act additional to an act tc establish the York and Cumberland
Railroad Company,

An act to repeal chapter three hundred and seventy-seven of the
private and special laws of the state of Maine,

An act empowering school district number one in Gardiner to raise
money for the support of public schools therein,

An act additional relating to the Lincoln Bank,

An act to autborize the city of Portland to grant further aid in the
construction of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad,

An act to incorporate the Union Bank at Brunswick,

An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Baptist Benevolent Society,

An act granting certain privileges to the islands composing the town
of Vinalhaven, in the county of Waldo,

An act to set off certain lands from Industry and annex the same to
Farmington,

An act to incorporate the Boston and Portland Telegraph Company,

An act to incorporate the trustees of the ministry at large in Port-
land,

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Sabattis pond,

An act to incorporate the Weskcag Bank,

An act to incorporate the Grand Falls Dam Company, on the Passa-
dumlkeag river,

An act to authorize the South Berwick Bank to reccive money on
deposit, and loan the same as a savings institution,

An act defining the powers of justices of the peace in the city of
Augusta, in certain cases,

An act to incorporate the Crystal Ice Company,

An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Railroad Company,

An act authorizing the building of a pier and wharf on the Damar-
iscotta river,

An act to incorporate the town of West Gardiner,

An act to repeal an act setting off Lorenzo Gerald from Clinton to
Canaan,

An act to make valid the proceedings of the town of Sebasticook,

An act to authorize Joseph Smith to extend his wharf in Muscongus
cove,

An act to set off a part of the town of Hartford and annex the same
to the town of Canton,

An act to incorporate the town of Kennebec,

An act to divide the towns of Howland and Maxfield in the county
of Penobscot,

An act to set off the towns of Sidney and Vassalborough from the
Kennebec to the North Kenncbeec Agricultural and Horticultural
Society,

An act to incrcasc the capital stock of the Manufacturers’ and
Traders’ Bank,

An act to incorporate the Hill Manufacturing Company,

An act to incorporate the Bates Manufacturing Company,

An act to incorporate the Cape Elizaboth Wharf and Marine Rail-
way Company,

FAGE.

456
457
457
458
469
459

459
460

461
469
470
476

471
472

473
474
475
475
476
477
477
478

484
485

487
488

488

488
489

491

493
493
494
494

495



CHEP,

362.
363.
364,

365.
366.
367,
368.
369,
370,
371.
372.
373.
374,
376,
376.
377,
378,
379,
380,

381.
382,

383,
384,

386.
386.
387,
388.
389,
390.
391.
392,
393.
894,
396.
396.
397,

398,

CONTENTS.

An act to incorporate the Cobscook Ferry Company,

An act to incorporate the city of Belfast,

An act to divide the town of Hallowell and incorporate the town of
Chelsea,

An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Village
Corporation,

An act to incorporate the Waldoborough Village Corporation,

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Hotel Company,

An act to incorporate the Clark Steam Mill Company,

An act to incorporate the Franklin Manufacturing Company,

An act to incorporate the Narrows Bridge Company at Bethel,

An act additional to an act incorporating the Dresden Neck Bridge
Company,

An act creating the Farmington Village Corporation,

An act to incorporate the Saint Croix Insurance Company,

An’sct to change Gorham Academy to a Femals Seminary,

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Frank-
lin to reassess certain taxes,

An act to set off a part of the town of Bucksport in the. county of
Hancock and annex the same to the town of Omington in the
county of Penobsacot,

An act to incorporate the Pembroke Iron Company,

An act to incorporate the Tluropean and North American Railway
Company,

An act to authorize certain cities and towns to grant aid in the con-
struction and completion of the Kennebee and Portland Railroad,
An act additional to an act entitled “ an act to establish the Bangor

and Orono Railroad,”

An aet to supply the people of Rockland with pure water,

An act authorizing the trustees of Union Academy to dispose of their
property,

An act to incorporate the trustees of Lebanon Academy,

An act to annex to the town of Brunswick a tract of land now lying
in the town of Freeport,

An act to incorporate the Hemlock Island Bridge Company,

An act to incorporate the Penobscot Plank Road Company

An act to incorporate the Saco and Biddeford Gas Light Company,

An act to change thc names of certain persons,

An act to incorporate the city of Calais,

An act to incorporate the Umbagog Plank Road Company,

An act to extend the time for the Bank of Bangor to maintain suits
and collect its debts,

An act authorizing the city of Gardiner to regulate the harbor in
gaid city,

An act in addition to an act establishing the Wilten Manufacturing
Company,

An act additional to ¢ an act to incorporate the Grand Falls Dam
Company on the Passadumkeag river,”

An act to authorize the sale of the First Baptist meoting house in
Bath,

An act to authorize the proprietors of the Old Free meeting house
in Montville to sell the same,

An act additional to an act creating the Farmington Village Corpora-
tion,

An act puthorizing the town of Brighton to assess a tax,

TAGEs
495
496

607

509
509
512
612
618
613

516
5156
517
518
519
519
521
521
530

637
538

542
642

543
o644
646
547
549
560
561
563
564
664
566
566
566

566
567

vi



CHAP,

399,

400,
401,
402.
403.
404,
405.

406.
407,

408,
409,

410,
411,

412,

413.
414,

415,

CONTENTS.

An act concerning the European and North American Railway Com-
pany,

An act to incorporate the Milltown Aqueduct Company,

An act to incorporate the trustees of Calais Academy,

At act to incorporate the Atlantic Bank,

An act to incorporate the Xennebec Telegraph Company,

An act concerning elections in the city of Portland,

An act in addition to ¢ an act concerning elections in the city of
Portland,”

An act creating the Norway Village Corporation,

An act to regulate the salmon, shad and alewive fisheries in the Ken-
nebec river,

An act to incorporate the Richmond Bank,

An act additional to the act granting a city charter to the inhabitants
of Gardiner,

An act to incorporate the Bangor Gtas Light Company,

An act to amend chapter fifty-four of the special laws of eighteen
hundred and forty-seven,

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,

An act to incorporate the city of Hallowell,

Anact to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state
a tax of two hundred one thousand, three hundred seventy-seven
dollars, thirteen cents, for the year one thousand eight hundred and
fifty-one,

An act to incorporate the Franklin Wharf Company,

PAGE,

567
568
569
569
570
571

572
572

574
575

576
576

581
5681
584

596
613



CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

THAP,

221, Resolve in favor of Manly Eames,

222, Resolve in favor of John Goberlell,

223, Resolve in favor of certain membeis of the Passamaquoddy tribe of
Indians,

224, Redolve abating a state tax on the town of Hartland,

226, Resolve laying a tax on the several counties of the state for the year
of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty,

226. Resolve laying a tax on the county of Oxford in said state for the
year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty,

227, Resolve making an appropriation for repairing & bridge across the
mouth of the Mattawamkeag river,

228, Resolve for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road through the
Indian township,

229, Resolve in relation to the state valuation,

230. Resolve in favor of the treasurer of the county of Aroostook,

231, Resolve abating the interest on the road tax in number one, range
two, Somerset county, west of Kennébeo river,

232, Resolve laying a tax on the several counties of the state herein
named, for the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-one,

233, Resolve in favor of Attean Lola,

234. Resolve in favor of Joe Sockbasin,

235, Resolve in favor of Joseph Porus,

236, Resolve in favor of Thaddeus Bemis,

237, Resolve for the distiibution of the annual school fund,

238. Resolve in favor of Alpheus Lyon,

239, Resolve in favor of Portland Light Infantry,

240. Resolve in favor of Joseph Tobin and others,

241, Resolve in favor of Henry F. Eaton aud Joseph E. Eaton,

2492, Resolve in favor of the town of Falmouth,

243, Resolve in favor of Samuel I, Harris,

244, Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,

245, Resolve in favor of Thomas S. Roberts,

246, Resolve providing for the repair of the military road,

247, Resolve in favor of Gould’s Academy in Bethel,

248, Resolve granting to Alphonso Rogers a lot of settling land,

249, Resolve in favor of Oliver L, Currier and Oliver R. Merrill,

250, Resolve in favor of William Emerson,

251. Resolve in favor of Israel T, Linnell and others,

2562, Resolves concerning the reports of the law decisions of the supreme
judicial court,

253, Resolve in favor of Hannah Whiting,

264, Resolve in favor of Oliver Herrick,

256, Resolve granting certain power to the county commissioners of Pe-
nobscot county,

256, Resolve providing for the collection of statistics in relation to the
several colleges and academies in this state,

257, Resolve in relation to taxes on cextain lands in Maxg hill township,

B

PAGE,
213
218

214
214

214

216

216

216
216
217

217

217
218
218
218
219
219
220
220
221
221
222
22%
226
226
226
227
227
227
227
228

229
229
229
230

230
23%



CONTENTS,

CHAP.

268, Resolve making an appropriation for building a bridge across Fish
river,

259, Resolve pxovldmg for the payment of the expenses incurred in the
observance of the obsequies of President Taylor,

260. Resolve in relation to a check list in the town of Kennebec,

261, Resolve in favor of Fryeburg Academy,

262, Resolve in favor of Farmington Academy,

263, Resolve in favor of Anson Academy,

264, Resolve in favor of Cherryfield Academy,

266. Resolve respecting the Artillery gun house in Calais,

266. Resolve for the payment of bouuties to the Passamaquoddy Indians

_ upon agricultural productions,

267, Resolve providing for the rebuilding of a bridge over Chesley brook
in the town of Mattamiscontis,

268. Resolve for the establishment and erection of a state reform school,

269. Resolve in favor of Hiram Lyford,

270. Resolve for the promotion of education of the Penobscot tribe of

Indians,

271, Resolve for obtaining lithographic views of interesting localities
within the state,

272, Resolve in favor of Daniel B, Hinckley,

273. Resolves in favor of a survey for the European and North American
Railway,

274, Resolve providing for an amendment to the constitution in relation to
the meeting of the legislature,

275. Resolve allowing the treasurer of state compensation for clerk hire,

276, Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary,

277. Resolve in favor of Hancock and Madawaska plantations,

278. Resolve in favor of William Dickey,

279. Resolve in favor of the town of Hastbrool,

280. Resolve in favor of trustees of Dennysville Academy,

281, Resolve empowering the treasurer of state to receive certain moneys
of the United States,

282. Resolve for a permanent school fund,

283. Resolve in relation to the repair of the road through Letter H,

9284, Resolve in relation to Portsmouth Bridge,

285, Resolve in favor of William R, Suow, .

986, Resolve in favor of certain persons of the legislature who visited the
state prison,

287, Resolve in favor of Mrs. Lemuel B. Whitney and Mrs, James W.
Babeock, heirs at law of Timothy Miller, late of Cold Stream, so
called, now Lowell, in the county of Penobscot,

288. Resolve in favor of Abraham Sanborn,

289, Resolve in favor of Sewall Knapp,

290, Resolve extending the time for payment of taxes on township num-
ber three, range three, in the county of Somerset,

291. Resolve in favor of Daniel B. Hinckley,

292, Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty
one, '

293, Resolve in favor of Patricktown plantation,

294. Resolve in favor of William D, Hoar,

295. Resolve providing for the sale of gun houses in the state of Maine,

296, Resolve authorizing the land agent to dispose of lots of land in
Orient, in the county of Aroostook, for road labor,

297, Resolye in favor of Ira Parlin,

PACGE,

231

231
232
232
232
232
233
233

283

234
239
240

240

240
241

241

242
243
244
244
244
244
246

245
2485
246
246
247

247
247
248

248

248
249



QHAPD,

298.
299.
300.

301,

302,
303.
304,

306.
3086.
307,
308.
309.
310.
311.
312,
313,

314,
316,
316.

317.
318.

319,
320

321,

322,

323,
324,
325,

326,
327.
328.

329,
330,
331,

332,
333.
334,
335.

336.

CONTENTS.

Resolve in fayor of Hampden Academy,

TResolve in favor of the town of Chester,

Resolve to authorize the sale of real estate in the town of Brewer
belonging to the Penobscot tribe of Indians,

Resolve in regard to the European and North American Railway
Company,

Resolve in favor of Sarah T, Webber,

Resolve establishing a valuation for the state of Maine,

Resolve providing for repairing the county road from Iingsbery to
Moosehead lake,

Resolve in favor of the town of Kennebec,

Resolve for repairs of state house,

Resolve in favor of Sarah J. Webber,

Resolve relating to the valuation of the town of Kennebee,

TResolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Chester,

Resolve in favor of Long Island plantation in the county of Hancock,

Resolve in favor of Calais Academy,

Resolve in favor of the state prison,

Resolve providing for the expenses of members and officers of the
house of representatives, and clerk of the valuation committee, in«
curred by sickness,

Resolve in favor of John Huckins,

Resolve in favor of St. Albans Academy,

Resolve in favor of the heirs of Daniel Ring, deceased, late a mem-
ber of the legislature of eighteen hundred and fifty,

Resolve altering the valuation of Bucksport,

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to sell and dispose of
United States stock,

Resolve in favor of Samuel Gibson,

Resolve providing for the publication and distribution of the school
laws,

Resolve authorizing the treasurer to make a temporary loan in behalf
of the state, )

Resolve for the purchase of books for the use of inmates of the state
prison,

Resolve in favor of Litchfield Liberal Institute,

Resolve providing for repairing the Fish river road,

Resolve for the repair of the Dead river road, so called, in the county
of Somerset,

Resolve in favor of Mark Trafton,

Resolve in favor of Nehemiah Bartlett,

Resolve providing for the payment of witnesses in the Insane Hos-
pital investigation

Resolve to amend additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-one,

Resolve in favor of Leonard Ham,

Resolve making an appropriation for the repair of the road from the
east line of the state on township Letter D, near the Aroostook falls,
to township number eleven in the fifth range west of the east line of
the state,

Resolve in favor of Alpheus A, Hanscom,

Resolve in favor of the clerks employed assessing a state tax,

Resolve in favor of re-organizing the judicial eourts,

Resolve for payment of expenses incurred in the funeral of Daniel
Ring, deceased,

Resolve in favor of the town of Brewer,

PAGE,

265
266

266

256
267
273

274
274
274
276
276
275
276
276
276

277
277
277

278
278

278
279

279

279

280
280
280

280
281
281

281
282
282

283
283
283
283

284
284



xii

CONTENTS,

OHAP,

337, Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,

338. Resolve in favor of Hiram Lyford,

339. Resolve setting apart the proceeds of the public lands ag a fund for
the payment of the public debt,

340, Resolve for building a bridge across Moosas river,

341, Resolve in favor of the Baring and Houlton road,

342, Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,

L

Messages of Governor Dana,
Messages of Governor Hubbard,
Civil Government of Maine,

PAGE,
286
286

287
287
288
294

296
307
319



